(h) 100,000,000 Options exercisable at $0.0026 each and expiring on 30 January

2023.

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 31

December 2020 (Balance Date);

Prospectus Page 14

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Offers; and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the Balance

Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs (b) and (c).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with information

on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is presented in abbreviated

form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

 Reviewed

Balance Sheet

as at 31/12/20

($'000)

Significant

changes since

31/12/20

($'000)

Effect of

Offers

($'000)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Post Offers

($'000)

Current Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

 966,996.00  -695,956.00   1,843,365.20   2,114,405.20

Trade and Other
receivables

 49,248.00  -17,515.00   -   31,733.00

Other current
assets

 4,500.00  -4,500.00   -   -

Total current
assets

 1,020,744.00  -717,971.00   1,843,365.20   2,146,138.20

Non Current
Assets

Plant & equipment  30,403.00  -16,227.00   -   14,176.00

Total non-current
assets

 30,403.00  -16,227.00   -   14,176.00

Current Liabilities

Trade & other
payables

 118,923.00  -53,473.00   -   65,450.00

Employee benefits   44,695.00  -21,716.00   -   22,979.00

Total current
liabilities

 163,618.00  -75,189.00   -   88,429.00

Net Assets   887,529.00  -659,009.00   1,843,365.20   2,071,885.20

Equity

Issued capital  26,612,661.00   -   1,843,365.20   28,456,026.20

Reserves  5,170,978.00   3,357.00   5,174,335.00

Prospectus Page 15

 Reviewed

Balance Sheet

as at 31/12/20

($'000)

Significant

changes since

31/12/20

($'000)

Effect of

Offers

($'000)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Post Offers

($'000)

Accumulated
Losses

-30,896,110.00  -662,366.00   -31,558,476.00

TOTAL EQUITY  887,529.00  -659,009.00   1,843,365.20   2,071,885.20

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the assets and

liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change between 31 December

2020 and the completion of the Offers except for movements in working capital from transactions

and expenditures incurred in the normal course of business including corporate costs and

exploration activities.

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the reviewed financial position as 31

December 2020 and is adjusted to reflect the following assumptions:

(a) the Offers are fully subscribed and $2,037,282 (before costs) is raised by the issue of